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Stock Data 

Mkt Cap (HK$ mn)  19,347  

Avg 3 mths t/o (HK$ mn) 32.35 

52w High/Low (HK$)    4.40/2.55  

Total Issued Shares (mn)  5,229  

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding Structure 

LAM LUNG ON 57.7% 

OCT(Asia) 9.9% 

Free float 32.4% 

Source: HKEx 

 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth 2.0% -2.5% 

3-mth 15.9% 7.5% 

6-mth -11.9% -4.0% 

12-mth 0.5% 7.8% 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

12-mth Price Performance 
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We transfer the coverage of Yuzhou Group and maintain forecast and TP unchanged. 

We forecast net profit to grow by 25.9% to RMB4.40n in 2020 and 20.3% to 

RMB5.30bn in 2021.  Our TP is HK$4.81, based on 50% discount to NAV. The 

Company built dual headquarters in Shanghai and Shenzhen that will accelerate its 

development in Greater Bay Area. We are optimistic about its long term development 

and expect it to accomplish RMB100 sales target in 2020. Maintain BUY.  

 Contracted sales grew 50% in 1H20. Yuzhou is doing well in property sales. 

Contracted sales amount and area soared by 50.5% to RMB42.9bn and 41.1% 

to 2.61mn sq m, respectively. It accomplished about 43% of RMB100bn 

sales target in 2020 by Jun. Yuzhou’s hit rate was better than peers. Yangtze 

River Delta (YRD) region and West Strait Economic Zone were the two 

largest contributors and accounted for 62.4% and 19.0% of contracted sales 

in 1H20, respectively.  

 Spin-off of property management business is in pipeline. Founded in 

1997, Yuzhou Property Management ranked 36th on the list of “China Top 

100 Property Service Providers in 2019” by CIA. In 2019, revenue from 

property management services amounted to RMB448mn and managed GFA 

was 13mn sq m. Following the recent sector rally, Yuzhou plans to spin off 

its property management business, which will be listed on HKEx this year.  

 Dual headquarters in Shanghai and Shenzhen. After relocated 

headquarters in Shanghai in 2016, Yuzhou established another 

headquarters in Nanshan District, Shenzhen in Jun 2020. Since then, 

Yuzhou started two-wheel-drive strategy that focuses on the business 

development in YRD region and Greater Bay Area. As of Dec 2019, total 

land bank amounted to 20.12mn sq m, of which that in Greater Bay Area 

only accounted for 6.2% of total land bank. Currently, Yuzhou had 

penetrated property market in HK, Huizhou, Foshan and Zhongshan. There 

are huge business opportunities for Yuzhou in Greater Bay Area. 

 Maintain forecast and TP unchanged. Properties pre-sold and unbooked 

amounted to RMB90bn and gross margin amounted to 26% as of Dec 2019, 

of which RMB50bn were consolidated. Earnings visibility is high. We 

forecast net profit to grow by 25.9% to RMB4.40n in 2020 and 20.3% to 

RMB5.30bn in 2021. We also estimate end-20 NAV to be HK$9.62. As a 

result, our TP is HK$4.81, based on 50% discount to NAV. 

 

Earnings Summary 
(YE 31 Dec) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 24,306 23,241 33,741 40,659 47,837 

YoY growth (%) 12.0 -4.4 45.2 20.5 17.7 

Net income (RMB mn)  3,398   3,495   4,402   5,297   6,048  

EPS (RMB)  0.78   0.71   0.84   1.01   1.16  

YoY growth (%) 11.4 -8.8 18.5 20.3 14.2 

Consensus EPS N.A. N.A. 0.89 1.09 1.26 

P/E (x)  4.3   4.7   3.9   3.3   2.9  

P/B (x)  1.0   0.9   0.8   0.7   0.6  

Yield (%) 7.8 10.5 9.1 11.0 12.6 

ROE (%) 19.3 16.7 18.5 19.5 19.5 

Net gearing (%) 67.0 70.2  57.0   69.0   72.1  

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimate

Yuzhou Group (1628 HK) 
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Figure 1: Hit rate by Jun 2020 

 

Source: Companies data 

 
Figure 2: Monthly contracted sales 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS 

 

Figure 3: Contracted sales amount in 1H20 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS 

Figure 4: Contracted sales area in 1H20 

 

Source: Company data, CMBIS 
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Financial Summary 

Income statement             Cash flow summary           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19E FY20A FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 24,306 23,241 33,741 40,659 47,837   Profit before tax  6,735   6,605   7,748   9,388   10,813  

Sale of properties 23,626 22,470 32,804 39,544 46,540   D&A, impairment  77   83   80   84   88  

Rental income 245 305 381 477 596   Change in working capital  3,130   (13,712)  1,244   (7,763)  (4,239) 

Property mgmt fee income 417 448 537 618 680   Others  (6,785)  1,165   (2,995)  (3,825)  (6,388) 

Hotel operation income 18 18 19 20 22   Net cash from operating 

activities 

 3,157   (5,859)  6,077   (2,116)  274  

Cost of sales (16,839) (17,149) (24,781) (29,941) (35,322)    
     

Gross profit 7,467 6,092 8,960 10,717 12,516   Capex  (105)  (369)  (620)  (620)  (620) 

Other income 439 512 580 620 730   Associated companies  (1,483)  (18,575)  (2,000)  (2,000)  (2,000) 

Selling & distribution expenses (459) (660) (675) (813) (957)   Others  -     -     -     -     -    

Administrative expenses (606) (1,091

) 

(844) (894) (1,052

) 

  Net cash from investing 

activities 

 (1,588)  (18,944)  (2,620)  (2,620)  (2,620) 

Other expenses (54) (311) (337) (407) (478)    
     

EBIT 6,786 4,543 7,684 9,223 10,75

8 
  Equity raised  36   3,349   -     -     -    

  
     

  Change of debts  10,637   20,979   8,350   9,603   11,043  

Share from associates and 

JVs 

(52) 166 320 485 535   Others  (794)  973   (1,695)  (2,018)  (2,288) 

Finance costs (223) (182) (256) (320) (480)   Net cash from financing 

activities 

 9,879   25,300   6,655   7,585   8,755  

Exceptional 224 2,078 - - -    
     

  
     

  Net change in cash  11,449   497   10,112   2,850   6,410  

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 6,735 6,605 7,748 9,388 10,81

3 
  Cash at the beginning  15,596   27,162   28,456   38,718   41,728  

Income tax (3,009

) 

(2,638

) 

(2,789

) 

(3,380

) 

(3,893

) 

  Exchange difference  117   796   150   160   180  

  
     

  Cash at the end of the year  27,162   28,456   38,718   41,728   48,317  

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 3,726 3,967 4,959 6,008 6,920         

Non-controlling interests (221) (361) (446) (601) (761)   Key ratios      

Perpetual interest (107) (111) (111) (111) (111)  YE 31 Dec FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Net profit to shareholders 3,398 3,495 4,402 5,297 6,048   
Sales mix (%)      

Core profit  3,419 3,987 4,402 5,297 6,048  Sale of properties 97.2 96.7 97.2 97.3 97.3 

Balance sheet       Rental income  1.0 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.2 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   Property management fee 1.7 1.9 1.6 1.5 1.4 

Current assets 90,471  119,797   128,123   142,930   167,640    Hotel operation income 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 

Inventory 45,346  49,088   52,896   62,694   78,814    Total 100 100 100 100 100 

Trade and other receivables 14,683  33,745   28,000   30,000   32,000     
     

Cash and equivalent 27,162  28,456   38,718   41,728   48,317    Profit & loss ratios (%) 
     

Others 3,279  8,509   8,509   8,509   8,509    Gross margin 30.7 26.2 26.6 26.4 26.2 

  
     

  EBIT margin 27.9 19.5 22.8 22.7 22.5 

Non-current assets 24,592  26,638   29,234   32,055   34,902    Net margin 14.0 15.0 13.0 13.0 12.6 

PP&E 934  2,803   2,843   2,879   2,911    Effective tax rate 44.7 39.9 36.0 36.0 36.0 

Investment properties 10,526  12,864   13,100   13,400   13,680          

Associated 10,013  9,339   11,659   14,144   16,679    Growth (%)      

Others 3,120  1,632   1,632   1,632   1,632    Revenue 12.0 -4.4 45.2 20.5 17.7 

  
     

  Gross profit -2.8 -18.4 47.1 19.6 16.8 

Total assets 115,063 141,435  157,357   174,985   202,542    EBIT 3.9 -33.1 69.2 20.0 16.6 

  
     

  Net profit 23.0 2.8 25.9 20.3 14.2 

Current liabilities 64,520  74,851   76,450   83,119   98,030          

Contracted liabilities 13,752  8,658   5,854   8,310   17,770    Balance sheet ratios      

Trade payable 6,857  9,783   11,895   13,474   15,895    Current ratio (x) 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.8 

ST loan 16,430  15,272   17,562   20,197   23,226    Receivable turnover days 220  530  303  269  244  

Others 27,481  41,138   41,138   41,138   41,138    Payables turnover days 149  208  175  164  164  

  
     

  Inventory turnover days  681   771   572   563   601  

Non-current liabilities 29,113  42,856   48,916   55,884   63,898    Net debt / total equity ratio (%)  67.0   70.2   57.0   69.0   72.1  

LT loan 27,202  40,397   46,456   53,425   61,439          

Others 1,910  2,459   2,459   2,459   2,459    Returns (%)      

  
     

  ROE 19.3 16.7 18.5 19.5 19.5 

Total liabilities 93,633  117,708   125,366   139,003   161,928    ROA 3.2 2.8 3.2 3.4 3.4 

  
     

        

Shareholders’ fund 17,575 20,991 23,808 27,198 31,069   Per share      

Minority interests 1,944 5,824 6,271 6,872 7,633  EPS (RMB) 0.78 0.71 0.84 1.01 1.16 

Perpetual securities 1,912 1,912 1,912 1,912 1,912  DPS (RMB) 0.26 0.35 0.30 0.37 0.42 

TOTAL EQUITY 21,430 28,728 31,991 35,982 40,614  BVPS (RMB) 3.43 3.88 4.42 5.07 5.81 

             

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates   
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Analyst Certification 
The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the securities 
or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject securities 
or issuer; and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views expressed by that analyst 
in this report. 
Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities 
and Futures Commission) (1) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue 
of this report; (2) will deal in or trade in the stock(s) covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) serve 
as an officer of any of the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong listed companies 
covered in this report.  

 

CMBIS Ratings 
BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months 
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months 
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months 
NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIS 

 
OUTPERFORM                    : Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
MARKET-PERFORM            : Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
UNDERPERFORM                : Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 

CMB International Securities Limited 
Address: 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 3900 0888   Fax: (852) 3900 0800 
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Important Disclosures 
There are risks involved in transacting in any securities.  The information contained in this report may not be suitable for the purposes of all investors.  CMBIS 
does not provide individually tailored investment advice. This report has been prepared without regard to the individual investment objectives, financial position 
or special requirements.  Past performance has no indication of future performance, and actual events may differ materially from that which is contained in 
the report.  The value of, and returns from, any investments are uncertain and are not guaranteed and may fluctuate as a result of their dependence on the 
performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors.  CMBIS recommends that investors should independently evaluate particular investments 
and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to make their own investment decisions. 
This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIS, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of CMBIS or 
its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed.  This report is not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security or any interest in 
securities or enter into any transaction.  Neither CMBIS nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers or employees shall be 
liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information contained in this report.  Anyone 
making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk. 
The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available and reliable. 
CMBIS has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. CMBIS provides the 
information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis.  The information and contents are subject to change without notice. CMBIS may issue other 
publications having information and/ or conclusions different from this report.  These publications reflect different assumption, point-of-view and analytical 
methods when compiling. CMBIS may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views in 
this report. 
CMBIS may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself and/or 
on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIS does or seeks to have investment banking or other business relationships with 
the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIS may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report 
and CMBIS will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only and this publication, may not be 
reproduced, reprinted, sold, redistributed or published in whole or in part for any purpose without prior written consent of CMBIS. 
Additional information on recommended securities is available upon request. 
  
For recipients of this document in the United Kingdom 
This report has been provided only to persons (I)falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 
(as amended from time to time)(“The Order”) or (II) are persons falling within Article 49(2) (a) to (d) (“High Net Worth Companies, Unincorporated Associations, 
etc.,) of the Order, and may not be provided to any other person without the prior written consent of CMBIS.  
 
For recipients of this document in the United States 
This report is intended for distribution in the United States to "major US institutional investors", as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US, Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, and may not be furnished to any other person in the United States. Each major US institutional investor that receives a copy of this research 
report by its acceptance hereof represents and agrees that it shall not distribute or provide this research report to any other person..  
 
For recipients of this document in Singapore 
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defined in the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. CMBISG may distribute reports produced 
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Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert Investor or an Institutional Investor, as defined 
in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289) of Singapore, CMBISG accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report to such persons only to the 
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